

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC07-1397

PRO-ART DENTAL LAB, INC.,
A Florida Corporation,

Petitioner/Defendant,

v.

V-STRATEGIC GROUP, LLC,
A Florida Corporation,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

An Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal of The State of Florida
Case No.: 4D06-5016

PETITIONER'S AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

David H. Charlip, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 329932
Charlip Law Group, LC
1930 Harrison Street
Suite 208
Hollywood, Florida 33020
954.921.2131
954.921.2191 Facsimile

Eric A. Jacobs, Esq.
Eric A. Jacobs, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 0189065
1911 Harrison Street
Hollywood, Florida 33020
954.929.0678
954.929.0926 Facsimile

Table Of Contents

<u>Section Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument:	6
I. Standard of Review	6
II. Procedures Not Specifically Prescribed By Section 51.011, Florida Statutes Are Determined By The Rules Of Civil Procedure	7
III. Section 51.011, Florida Statutes, Does Not Prescribe A Procedure For Default If The Defendant Fails To File An Answer	9
IV. The Decision In Pro-Art Is Legislative In Nature And Invades The Rule-Making Power Reserved To This Court	11
V. <u>Crocker</u> Correctly Applies Rule 1.500 (c) to Section 51.011	13
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service	17
Certificate of Compliance	18

Table Of Citations

<u>Case/Statute/Rule</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>B.Y. v. Department of Children and Families,</u> 887 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	6
<u>Becker v. Re/Max Horizons Realty, Inc.</u> 819 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	14
<u>Berry v. Clement,</u> 346 So.2d 105 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	7
<u>Camena Investments and Property Management Corp. v. Cross,</u> 791 So.2d 595 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	9
<u>Chester, Blackburn & Roder, Inc. v. Marchese,</u> 383 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	14
<u>Chrestensen v. Eurogest, Inc.,</u> 906 So.2d 343 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	6
<u>Crocker v Diland Corporation,</u> 593 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	<i>in passim</i>
<u>Graves v. Giordano,</u> 590 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	5, 14
<u>Haitian Community Flamingo Auto Parts Corp. v.</u> <u>Landmark First National Bank of Ft. Lauderdale,</u> 501 So.2d 170 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987)	5, 15
<u>Haven Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Kirian,</u> 579 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Hayden v. Reese,</u> 596 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	7, 11
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1984)	12

<u>In re Commitment: Cartwright,</u> 870 So.2d 152 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	12
<u>In Re Estate of Lydia M. Snyder,</u> 562 So.2d 403 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	5, 14
<u>Kone, Inc. v. Robinson,</u> 937 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	6
<u>Lane v. Brith,</u> 313 So.2d 91 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	11
<u>Lenhal Realty, Inc. v. Transamerica Commercial Finance Corporation,</u> 611 So.2d 79 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	5, 14
<u>Mourning v. Ballast Nedam Construction, Inc.,</u> No. 4D06-2557 (Fla. 4 th DCA September 26, 2007)	6
<u>Pinnacle Corporation of Central Florida, Inc. v. R.L. Jernigan Sandblasting & Painting, Inc.</u> 718 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	14
<u>Pro-Art Dental Lab, Inc. v. V-Strategic Group, LLC,</u> 959 So.2d 753 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007)	<i>in passim</i>
<u>TLC Trust v. Sender</u> 757 So.2d 570 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	15
<u>Traces Fashion Group, Inc. v. C & C Management, Inc.,</u> 763 So.2d 502 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	7
<u>Williams v. First Union National Bank of Florida,</u> 591 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	12
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const. (1968)	12
Section 26.012, Florida Statutes	2
Section 51.011, Florida Statutes	<i>in passim</i>

Section 78.068, Florida Statutes	8
Chapter 83, Part I, Florida Statutes	1
Rule 1.010, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	7, 8, 10, 11
Rule 1.090, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	7
Rule 1.100(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	8
Rule 1.500(c), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	<i>in passim</i>
